In accordance with

,@?

Rule 6.28 of the LI Q14
s s g Companies House
s 2016 an . - . R .
e Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency At 1986, In CVL
<
[an]
4 -
=
g *ABXKCAOJ*
“ 13/01/2018 #459
COMPANIES HOUSE
Il Company details

Company number

+
Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

ofsl2isf1]4]7]4

Company name in full

Bewran Limited bold black capitals.

N

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Simon Thomas

Surname

Barripall

Liquidator's address

Building name/number

10

Street St Helens Road

Post town Swansea

County/Region

Postcode slaj1] [4]a]w]
Country

-

Liguidator’s name ©

Full forenameis) Helen O Other llquidator
Usethissectinntotellusabout
Surname Whitehouse ancther liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 10 © Cther liquidator
. Usethissectiontotellusabout
Street St Helen's Road another liguidator,
Post town Swansea
County/Region
Postcode s[a[1] [4] A[W
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LiIQl4

Notice of final account prior to dissotution in CVIL

Liquidator's release

]

Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

[ | attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

X &

Signature date

T _PF_[E[EE

04/17 version 1.0




LiQi4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B?esenter information

Youdonothavetogive anycontactinformation, butif
youdoitwillhelpCompanies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform. The contactinformationyou give willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Simon Thomas Barriball
Cown Rawe
™ McAlister & Co Insclvency

Practitioners
Address 10

St Helens Road

T Swansea

oo

== TsTAL1] Ta[AlW]
- ™

THksheme 03300563600

I checidist

We may return forms completed Incorrectly or
with Information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O Thecompany nameand nurnber match the
information held onthe public Register.

{7 Youhave attached the required documents.

O Youhave signed the form.

u Important information

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

munher information

For furtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www . gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04417 Version 1.0




Bewran Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/06/2016 From 10/06/2016
of Affairs To 11/01/2018 To 11/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,000.00 Sale of Business 7,000.00 7,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 2.31 2.31
7,002.31 7,002.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 3,000.00 3,000.00
Liquidators Fees 3,640.78 3,640.78
Liquidators Disbursements 23.50 23.50
Stationery & Postage 2.56 2.56
Statutory Advertising 294.96 20498
Interest write off on closure 0.51 0.51
{7,002.31) {7,002.31)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,169.09) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(24,103.00) Directors NIL NIL
{10,002.79) Banks/institutions NIL NIL
{21,438.84) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(50,714.72) 0.00 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

&

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Bewran Limited (“the Company”) Créditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 08281474

Joint Liquidator's Final Account for the period

10 June 2016 to 8 November 2017 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency

Rules 2016

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 8
Appendix 7

Appendices

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as foliows:

> Assets realisations for this period total £7,002.31,
> There are no further assets remaining to be realised.
> There have been no significant changes to the anficipated asset realisations since my iast report.

> Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on a Time and Expenses, subject to an estimate of
£6,248.00.

> Liguidators' fees drawn total £3,640.78.
> Expenses totalling £139.80 have been incurred during the liquidation.
> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account

Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis

Fee Estimate

Activities

Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Notice by R14.38 of Insolvency Rules 2016 no dividend




Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liquidators confirm that all known assets have been reatised.

Sale of Business

The business was sold in February 20186 prior to the fiquidation with a final instalment of £7,000 outstanding at the
time of the liquidation. These funds have since been received in full.

Bank interest

During the course of the liquidation we have received £2.31 in bank interest. The sum £0.51 of has been paid since
our last report. This last payment of interest has been written off to aliow the matter to be closed.

Pre Appointment Costs

This fim's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and
placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been paid by in full.
Statement re 3™ Parties

1 can confirm that no payment was made to another party for their assistance in preparing the Statement of
Affairs, orin regard io the liquidation generally.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the liquidation. A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for
your information.

As detalled above, there were a aumber of issues specific to this case and we have spent additional time dealing
with the following:

Details of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to Liquidators’ fees”
which  can be downlopaded  from The R3  website at  bitpsi/www.r3 . og. uk/what-we-
do/publicafions/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w/sip-9-list. Kindly ensure that you download

the cormrect version for the date of appointment.
Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £5,726.50, which is calculated at 23.60 hours with an average hourly rate of
£242.65 per hour.

Those fees drawn to date, plus VAT and disbursements as shown in the receipts and payments account.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and calegory 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2
disbursements, is st out in the Appendices.

Category 1 dishursements are thase that are directly atiributable to a third panty invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an intemaily set rate in accordance with
the schedule previously provided. The category dishursements incurred and paid are set out in the Appendices.

Professional Advisors
it has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter,

Creditors

Preferential creditors . '
There were no preferential claims from former employees of the Company anticipated ar received.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors $176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must caiculate and make a ‘prescribed part’ of the Company’s net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder.




To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003, so the provisions of $176A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £57,713.72. To date claims totalling £40,664.56
have been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter.

Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further inforration with regard to any aspect of this report or to chalienge
the Liquidators’ fees and expenses. If you require further information, piease do not hesitate to contact us.

If you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with regard
to cur remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Courl or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply 1o Cour to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured
creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

Simon Barribail
Joint Liquidator

_ Date: 10 November 2017

A 5 A A i T T L BT AT k1 SR+ TR A o A 2 o o S A LT B DA R S R AR i R e



Bewran Limited {“the Company") Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 08281474

Appendix 1

Company Details

Description Bewran Limited (n Liquidation)

Previously known as: N/A

Registered office: 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Registered number: 08281474

Contact Details For Case |Linda Tolley

Administrator; Linda@mecalisterco.co.uk
Appointment Detaiis

Joint Liquidator: Simon Thomas Barriball

Helen Whitehouse'

Address: McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limied,10 St
Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Date of Appointment; 10 June 2016

Actions of Joint Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liquidator: N/A
(if applicable)

e T LA T BB e o8 AT PSS S S 1 e T e AT g e e S s RS E L L wd



Aapedx 2

Bewran Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 10/06/2016 From 10/08/2017 Total
of Affalrs To 0910672017 To 10/11/2017
(£) (£} (&) (£)
Sale of Business 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,060.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.80 0.51 2.31
7,001.80 0.51 7,002.31
PAYMENTS

Specific Bond 40.00 0.00 40.00
Preparation of 5. of A. 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
Liguidators Fees 3,640.78 0.00 3,640.78
Liquidators Disbursements 23.50 0.00 23.50
Stationery & Postage 2.56 0.00 2.56
Statufory Advertising 294,96 0.00 294.96
Interest write off on closure 0.00 0.51 0.51
Trade & Expense Creditors (2,169.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Directors {24,103.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Banks/tnstitutions (10,002.79) 0.00 0.00 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs (21,438.84) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders {1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,001.80 0.51 7,002.31
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current {1,380.36) 1,380.36 0.00
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 1,380.36 - (1,380.36) 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 10 November 2017 11:57



80°Z} L10T BqwaAeN Q| L-10-G) uisian | jo | ebed

0e'sel DRLIBED SIUGLOSINGSI] [E10)

sL'ovd'e pewelD $894 IB)0L

TR orel's 09'§2 o09'e 000 oty org INGH [e15)

0oe 000 oo'e oo ey oo 007 Butpel|

00'IRE 00042 7Ny 00'0 wa oo SL0 #esey o uopesitey

00026 00°6ZL £z 000 ora 00 sZZ SuoneBpacal|

00'%eZ 002912 (174 ] [-11] V] 0oL ol sioypau)

0o 000 000 00 (0] 000 000 SREN oyowds eses

oveez 0SY0'T o' o0e oo 0.9 08’k Buuued § ulwpy
(3} way ums poding S{EUGIESSI0) 4

Runb sBesany {3 o sy SiNoH |ega) ¥ BURSIEY J0IUNG IMRO nbuuey e UOHIUNS SIOM JO UORBOLISERIS

LAVOTIL /0L 0L B102/90/0) uold

8apog Jaeloid wauquddy 120d iy

pajr] uemeg - bEDLOLE

& Xipeahy

Arewwng 309 '3 dwitl 6dIS - Au3g awij]



